

No. -----

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

BRIDGE AINA LE 'A, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII LAND USE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL M. BERGER*
**Counsel of Record*
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS
2049 Century Park East,
Ste. 1700
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 312-4000
mberger@manatt.com

BRUCE D. VOSS
JOHN D. FERRY III
BAYS LUNG ROSE & HOLMA
TOPA FINANCIAL CENTER
700 Bishop Street, Ste. 900
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 523-9000
bvoss@legalthawaii.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Bridge Aina Le‘a’s Land is Unsuited For Agricultural Use, But Hawaii Classified it as “Agricultural” Anyway	4
B. Proceedings Before the Lower Courts.....	7
C. Proceedings on Appeal.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Address the Fifth Amendment Rights of Property Owners Who Suffer Temporary Regulatory Takings	9
A. There is Conflict and Confusion on How to Apply <i>Penn Central</i> — the Case This Court Calls its “Polestar” in this Field	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Court Results Show — and the Experts Agree — That Application of <i>Penn Central</i> Almost Never Results in a Finding That a Taking Has Occurred	11
C. There is Chaos Under Both <i>Lucas</i> and <i>Penn Central</i> as to The Extent of the Economic Impact a Property Owner Must Demonstrate to Prove a Taking	14
D. There is Conflict Under <i>Lucas</i> as to Whether a Property Owner Must Demonstrate Deprivation of <i>Use or Value</i>	19
E. There is a Need For Clarity About the Ability of Property Owners to Prevail in Temporary Regulatory Takings Cases.....	21
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Consider How the 7th Amendment’s “Re-examination Clause,” With its Deferential Standard of Review, Applies to the “Ad Hoc Factual” Determinations Made by Juries Under <i>Penn Central</i>	29
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

APPENDIX

Appendix A:	Court of Appeals opinion in Bridge Aina Le‘a v. State of Hawaii Land Use Commission, filed Feb. 19, 2020	1a
Appendix B:	District Court Amended Judgment, filed March 30, 2018	54a
Appendix C:	District Court Order Denying Renewed Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law, filed June 27, 2018	56a
Appendix D:	Jury Verdict form, dated March 23, 2018.	126a
Appendix E:	A portion of Hawaii Rev. Stat. section 205-4.5.	128a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1981).....	15
<i>Bowles v. United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 37 (1994).....	17
<i>Caquelin v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters, etc. v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	29
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	29
<i>Corrigan v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 720 P.2d 528 (Ariz. App. 1985).....	17
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	29
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	15
<i>DW Aina Le‘a Dev., LLC v. Bridge Aina Le‘a, LLC</i> , 339 P.3d 685 (Haw. 2014.).....	6, 7
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles,</i> 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	22, 23, 25, 28
<i>Florida Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States,</i> 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Florida Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States,</i> 21 Cl. Ct. 161 (1990).....	27
<i>Florida Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States,</i> 45 Fed. Cl. 21 (1999).....	27
<i>Florida Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States,</i> 791 F.2d 893 (Fed Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>Florida Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States,</i> 8 Cl. Ct. 160 (1985).....	27
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian,</i> 239 U.S. 394 (1915).....	27
<i>Hornstein v. Barry,</i> 530 A.2d 1177 (D.C. App. 1987).....	17
<i>Intown Properties Ltd. Partnership v. District of Columbia,</i> 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Jacob v. City of New York,</i> 315 U.S. 752 (1942).....	29
<i>Jett v. Dallas Independent School Dist.,</i> 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	30
<i>Kempf v. City of Iowa City,</i> 402 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1987).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Assn. v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	15, 18
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> . 338 U.S. 1 (1949).....	21
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984).....	15, 16
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	2, 9, 15, 21
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	passim
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1933 (2017).....	7
<i>Nemmers v. City of Dubuque</i> , 764 F.2d 502 (8th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commn.</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	2
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 747 P.2d 1062 (Wash. 1987).....	17
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	9, 10
<i>Park Avenue Tower Associates v. City of New York</i> , 746 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1984)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	passim
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	9, 10, 20, 34
<i>Ranch 57 v. City of Yuma</i> , 731 P.2d 113 (Ariz. 1986)	17
<i>Res. Inv., Inc. v. United States</i> , 85 Fed. Cl. 447 (2009).....	20
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....	23
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Reg. Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	passim
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	14
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	30
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	30
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	21
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1575 (2020).....	32
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Wheeler v. City of Pleasant Grove</i> , 833 F.2d 267 (11th Cir. 1987).....	16, 17
<i>Williamson County Reg. Plan. Agency v.</i> <i>Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	3
Rails-to-Trails Act.....	26

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. CONST. amend V.....	passim
U.S. CONST. amend. VII.....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amar, Akhil Reed, Marbury, <i>Section 13, and</i> <i>the Original Jurisdiction of the Supreme</i> <i>Court</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 443 (1989).....	31
Berger, Michael M. & Kanner, Gideon, <i>The</i> <i>Need for Takings Law Reform: A View</i> <i>From the Trenches</i> , 38 Santa Clara L. Rev. 837 (1998)	14
Berger, Michael M., <i>The Joy of Takings</i> , 53 Wash. U.J.L. & Pol’y 189 (2017)	14
Berger, Michael M., <i>Ruminations on Takings</i> <i>Law in Honor of David Callies</i> , 7 Brigham-Kanner Prop. Rts. Conf. J. 17 (2018).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Berger, Michael M., <i>They Found the Quark — Why Not a Takings Formula?</i> 47 Land Use Law & Zoning Digest, no. 5, p. 3 (May, 1995)	14
Brown, Carol N. & Merriam, Dwight, <i>On the Twenty-Fifth Anniversary of Lucas: Making or Breaking the Takings Claim</i> , 102 Iowa L. Rev. 1847 (2017)	13
Callies, David L., <i>Regulatory Takings and the Supreme Court: How Perspectives on Property Rights Have Changed from Penn Central to Dolan, and What State and Federal Courts Are Doing About It</i> , 28 Stetson L. Rev. 523 (1999).....	12
Coletta, Raymond R., <i>Reciprocity of Advantage and Regulatory Takings: Toward a New Theory of Takings Jurisprudence</i> , 40 Am. U.L. Rev. 297 (1990).....	29
Cordes, Mark W., <i>Takings Jurisprudence as Three-Tiered Review</i> , 20 J. Nat. Resources & Env'tl. L. 1 (2006)	13
Eagle, Steven J., <i>The Four-Factor Penn Central Regulatory Takings Test</i> , 118 Penn. St. L. Rev. 601 (2014).....	12
Echeverria, John D., <i>Is the Penn Central Three-Factor Test Ready for History's Dustbin?</i> 52 Land Use L. & Zon. Dig. 3 (2000).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Epstein, Richard A., <i>From Penn Central to Lingle: The Long Backwards Road</i> , 40 J. Marshall L. Rev. 593 (2007)	16
Kanner, Gideon & Berger, Michael M., <i>The Nasty, Brutish And Short Life Of Agins v. City Of Tiburon</i> , 50 The Urban Lawyer 9 (2019).....	14
Mandelker, Daniel R., <i>Litigating Land Use Cases in Federal Court: A Substantive Due Process Primer</i> , 55 Real Prop., Trust & Estate L.J. 69 (2020).....	13
Meltz, Robert, <i>Takings Law Today: A Primer for the Perplexed</i> , 34 Ecology L.Q. 307 (2007).....	15
Michelman, Frank, <i>Property, Utility and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of Just Compensation Law</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165 (1967).....	29
Oakes, James L., <i>"Property Rights" in Constitutional Analysis Today</i> , 56 Wash. L. Rev. 583 (1981)	28
Pomeroy, Adam R., <i>Penn Central After 35 Years: A Three Part Balancing Test or A One Strike Rule?</i> 22 Fed. Cir. B.J. 677 (2013).....	13
Radford, R.S. & Wake, Luke A., <i>Deciphering and Extrapolating: Searching for Sense in Penn Central</i> , 38 Ecology L.Q. 731 (2011).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Sax, Joseph L., <i>The Property Rights Sweepstakes: Has Anyone Held the Winning Ticket?</i> , 34 Vt. L. Re. 157 (2009)	12
Sax, Joseph L., <i>Takings and Police Power</i> , 74 Yale L.J. 36 (1964)	29
Scalia, Antonin, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)	14
Singer, Joseph William, <i>Justifying Regulatory Takings</i> , 41 Ohio N.U.L. Rev. 601 (2015)	12
Sterk, Stewart E., <i>The Federalist Dimension of Regulatory Takings Jurisprudence</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 203 (2004)	13
Tribe, Laurence, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> , § 3-32	31
1 Williams, Jr., Norman & Taylor, John M., <i>American Land Planning Law</i> 103 (2003 rev. ed.)	11
